
	
	1.  CONTRACT ID CODE
	PAGE OF PAGES

	amendment of solicitation/modification of contract
	
	1
	9

	2.  AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.


	3.  EFFECTIVE DATE
	4.  REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
	5.  PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

	
140
	See Block 16C
	
	

	6.  ISSUED BY
	CODE
	OPOS
	7.  ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)
	CODE
	

	John F. Kennedy Space Center, NASA
	

	Procurement Office
	

	Kennedy Space Center, FL  32899
	

	
	

	8.  NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)
	
	9A.  AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

	
	
	

	Space Gateway Support

2411 Dulles Corner Park, Suite 500
	
	

	     Herndon, VA 20171-3430
	
	9B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

	
	
	

	
	
	10A.  MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

	
	
	NAS10-99001

	
	
	10B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

	CODE
	
	FACILITY CODE
	
	
	August 21, 1998

	11.  THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

	[    ]The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers      ]  is extended, [   ]  Error! Reference source not found.is not extended.

	Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning ____ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or  (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

	1. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)



	                                 13.  THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

                                  IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

	
	a.  this change order is issued pursuant to:  (Specify authority)  the changes set forth in item 14 are made in the contract order no. in item 10a.

	
	b.  the above numbered contract/order is modified to reflect the administrative changes (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) set forth in item 14, pursuant to the authority of far 43.103(b).

	X 
	c.  this supplemental agreement is entered into pursuant to authority of:
 FAR 52.243-2 Changes – Cost Reimbursement (AUG 1987) Alt II (APR 1984)

	 
	D.  other (Specify type of modification and authority) 

	E.  IMPORTANT:  Contractor [  ] Error! Reference source not found.is not, Error! Reference source not found. [ X ] is required to sign this document and return  3   copies to the issuing office.

	14.  description of amendment/modification (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

	The purpose of this modification is the incorporation of revised NASA FAR Supplement Clause 1852.204-76, Security Requirements for Unclassified information Technology Resources, CCR 01-16.  The option 1 increase is $323,928 for costs and $25,915 for fee, for a total of $349,843; option 2 increase is $701,247 for cost and $56,100, for a total of $757,347: option 3 increase is $783,711 for cost and $62.698 for fee, for a total of $846,409.

This change revises Article B-3, Contract Value; Article B-4, Award Fee and Section I-8, NFS 1852.204-76, as shown on the attached pages. All other terms and conditions of the contract remain unchanged.

In consideration of the modification agreed to herein as complete equitable adjustment for the contractor’s proposal for adjustment, the contractor hereby releases the government from any and all liability under this contract for further equitable adjustments attributable to such facts and circumstances giving rise to the proposal for adjustment.

* 

End of Modification

	15A.  NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)
	16A.  NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

	  Victoria G. Lockard
	Vicki L. Wilkinson

	       Director, Contracts
	Contracting Officer

	15B.  CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR
	15C.  DATE SIGNED
	16B.  UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
	16C. DATE SIGNED

	    
	
	BY

      /s/ Vicki L. Wilkinson
	

	(Signature of person authorized to sign)
	
	(Signature of Contracting Officer)
	

	                NSN 7540-01-152-8070                                                                         30--105                                                                                             STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)

PREVIOUS EDIION UNUSABLE                                                                                                                                                                    Prescribed by GSA

                                                                                                                                                                                                                         FAR (48 CFR) 53.243


[image: image1.wmf]Available 

Award Fee 

Through 

Previous Mods

Total 

Award Fee 

For Mod 

136

Adjusted 

Available 

Award Fee 

Earned Award 

Fee 

Award Fee 

Score and 

Mod

Award 

Fee 

Score

03/31/99

$7,751,315

$7,751,315

$6,201,701

80% Mod 15

15

09/30/99

$6,103,304

$6,103,304

$4,910,222

80% Mod 36

36

03/31/00

$7,856,460

$7,856,460

$6,756,375

86% Mod 57

57

09/30/00

$6,476,529

$6,476,529

$5,505,049

85% Mod 75

75

03/31/01

$7,583,762

$7,583,762

$6,750,060

89% Mod 99

09/30/01

$6,921,803

$6,921,803

$6,243,380

91%Mod118

03/31/02

$5,305,928

$5,305,928

$4,828,887

91%Mod127

09/30/02

$9,840,871

$9,840,871

03/31/03

$8,065,355

$8,065,355

09/30/03

$8,041,573

$8,041,573

BASIC SUBTOTAL 

$73,946,900

$0

$73,946,900

03/31/04

$8,062,403

$12,965

$8,075,368

09/30/04

$8,059,750

$12,950

$8,072,700

03/31/05

$8,147,593

$13,612

$8,161,205

09/30/05

$8,146,568

$13,674

$8,160,242

03/31/06

$8,265,949

$14,374

$8,280,323

09/30/06

$8,265,548

$14,440

$8,279,988

03/31/07

$8,432,902

$15,185

$8,448,087

09/30/07

$8,430,145

$15,255

$8,445,400

03/31/08

$8,629,003

$16,136

$8,645,139

09/30/08

$8,628,513

$16,122

$8,644,635

OPTION SUBTOTAL 

$83,068,374

$144,713

$83,213,087

GRAND TOTAL

$157,015,274

$144,713

$157,159,987

BASIC PERIOD OF 

PERFORMANCE

OPTION PERIOD



[image: image2.wmf]The contract value is summarized below:

Contract Period

Estimated Cost

Available Award Fee*

Contract Value

Phase-In Period

  (Sept. 1998)

$1,113,486

$1,113,486

Basic Period Thru Mod 140

(10/01/98-09/30/00)

$397,214,790

$23,373,346

$420,588,136

Neg. Cost Overrun

$9,200,000

$0

$9,200,000

Mod No. 

$0

$0

$0

Total FY99-FY00

$406,414,790

$23,373,346

$429,788,136

(10/01/00-09/30/01)

$216,146,941

$12,993,440

$229,140,381

Neg. Cost Overrun

$18,804,377

$0

$18,804,377

Mod No. 

$0

$0

$0

Total FY01

$234,951,318

$12,993,440

$247,944,758

(10/01/01-09/30/02)

$228,283,850

$14,669,340

$242,953,190

Neg. Cost Overrun

$19,865,904

$0

$19,865,904

Mod No. 140

$0

$0

Total FY02

$248,149,754

$14,669,340

$262,819,094

(10/01/02-09/30/03)

$243,295,398

$16,106,930

$259,402,328

Neg. Cost Overrun

$22,426,471

$0

$22,426,471

Mod No. 140

$0

$0

$0

Total FY03

$265,721,869

$16,106,930

$281,828,799

Option 2A

 (10/01/01-9/30/03)

$0

$0

$0

Option 3AA

 (10/01/99-9/30/00)

$2,065,721

$165,258

$2,230,979

Option 3AB

(10/01/00-9/30/01)

$2,196,342

$175,708

$2,372,050

(10/01/00-9/30/02)

$2,196,342

$175,708

$2,372,050

(10/01/00-9/30/03)

$2,196,341

$175,707

$2,372,048

Total Option 3AB

$6,589,025

$527,123

$7,116,148

Option 4A

 (01/01/02-9/30/03)

$0

$0

$0

ARTICLE B-3                                     

 CONTRACT VALUE

Basic Period Sep 98-30Sep 03


[image: image3.wmf]Contract Period

Estimated Cost

Available Award Fee*

Contract Value

Option 5A

  (04/01/99-09/30/00)

$209,921

$16,794

$226,715

  (10/01/00-09/30/01)

$419,842

$33,588

$453,430

  (10/01/01-09/30/02)

$419,842

$33,587

$453,429

  (10/01/02-09/30/03)

$419,841

$33,587

$453,428

Total Option 5A

$1,469,446

$117,556

$1,587,002

TOTAL CONTRACT 

VALUE SEP98-SEP03

$1,156,351,217

$66,106,185

$1,222,457,402

*Earned fees for past periods plus the available fees for future periods.

Exercised options are moved above the Total Contract Value Line.

Options Thru Mod 144

OPTION 1A

(10/01/03-09/30/04)

$244,787,483

$16,148,066

$260,935,549

Neg. Cost Overrun

$22,135,767

$0

$22,135,767

Mod No. 147

$0

$0

$0

Total FY04

$266,923,250

$16,148,066

$283,071,316

OPTION 1B 

(10/01/04-09/30/05)

$248,088,772

$16,322,026

$264,410,798

Neg. Cost Overrun

$25,895,945

$0

$25,895,945

Mod No. 147

$0

$0

$0

Total FY05

$273,984,717

$16,322,026

$290,306,743

(10/01/05-09/30/06)

$252,210,791

$16,560,311

$268,771,102

Neg. Cost Overrun

$29,101,654

$0

$29,101,654

Mod No. 147

$0

$0

$0

Total FY06

$281,312,445

$16,560,311

$297,872,756

OPTION 1C 

(10/01/06-09/30/07)

$257,363,146

$16,923,927

$274,287,073

Neg. Cost Overrun

$31,867,270

$0

$31,867,270

Mod No. 147

$0

$0

$0

Total FY07

$289,230,416

$16,923,927

$306,154,343

(10/01/07-09/30/08)

$263,659,258

$17,289,776

$280,949,034

Neg. Cost Overrun

$33,448,837

$0

$33,448,837

Mod No. 147

$0

$0

$0

Total FY08

$297,108,095

$17,289,776

$314,397,871

TOTAL OCT03-SEP08

OPTION VALUE

$1,408,558,923

$83,244,106

$1,491,803,029

Option Period 1 OCT 03-30 SEP 08

ARTICLE B-3                             CONTRACT VALUE

Basic period SEP 98--30 SEP 03 (Con't)


ARTICLE B-4     AWARD FEE 

The amount of award fee earned, if any, shall be determined in accordance with Section J, Attachment J-8, Award Fee Evaluation Plan, and other provisions of this contract as applicable.  The following specifies by award fee period the amount of available award fee, the amount of earned award fee, and the award fee score. 


[image: image7.wmf]Contract Period

Estimated Cost

Available Award Fee*

Contract Value

Option 5A

  (04/01/99-09/30/00)

$209,921

$16,794

$226,715

  (10/01/00-09/30/01)

$419,842

$33,588

$453,430

  (10/01/01-09/30/02)

$419,842

$33,587

$453,429

  (10/01/02-09/30/03)

$419,841

$33,587

$453,428

Total Option 5A

$1,469,446

$117,556

$1,587,002

TOTAL CONTRACT 

VALUE SEP98-SEP03

$1,156,351,217

$66,106,185

$1,222,457,402

*Earned fees for past periods plus the available fees for future periods.

Exercised options are moved above the Total Contract Value Line.

Options Thru Mod 144

OPTION 1A

(10/01/03-09/30/04)

$244,787,483

$16,148,066

$260,935,549

Neg. Cost Overrun

$22,135,767

$0

$22,135,767

Mod No. 147

$0

$0

$0

Total FY04

$266,923,250

$16,148,066

$283,071,316

OPTION 1B 

(10/01/04-09/30/05)

$248,088,772

$16,322,026

$264,410,798

Neg. Cost Overrun

$25,895,945

$0

$25,895,945

Mod No. 147

$0

$0

$0

Total FY05

$273,984,717

$16,322,026

$290,306,743

(10/01/05-09/30/06)

$252,210,791

$16,560,311

$268,771,102

Neg. Cost Overrun

$29,101,654

$0

$29,101,654

Mod No. 147

$0

$0

$0

Total FY06

$281,312,445

$16,560,311

$297,872,756

OPTION 1C 

(10/01/06-09/30/07)

$257,363,146

$16,923,927

$274,287,073

Neg. Cost Overrun

$31,867,270

$0

$31,867,270

Mod No. 147

$0

$0

$0

Total FY07

$289,230,416

$16,923,927

$306,154,343

(10/01/07-09/30/08)

$263,659,258

$17,289,776

$280,949,034

Neg. Cost Overrun

$33,448,837

$0

$33,448,837

Mod No. 147

$0

$0

$0

Total FY08

$297,108,095

$17,289,776

$314,397,871

TOTAL OCT03-SEP08

OPTION VALUE

$1,408,558,923

$83,244,106

$1,491,803,029

Option Period 1 OCT 03-30 SEP 08

ARTICLE B-3                             CONTRACT VALUE

Basic period SEP 98--30 SEP 03 (Con't)

     
1.       52.222-35, Affirmative Action for Disabled Veterans and Veterans of the Vietnam Era (38 U.S.C. 4212(a));
2. 52.222-36, Affirmative Action for Handicapped Workers (29 U.S.C. 793); and
4.
52.247-64, Preference for Privately Owned U.S.-Flagged Commercial Vessels (46 U.S.C. 1241) (flow down not required for subcontracts awarded beginning May 1, 1996).

D.
The contractor shall include the terms of this clause, including this paragraph (D), in subcontracts awarded under this contract.

ARTICLE I-6
FAR 52.252-6  AUTHORIZED DEVIATIONS IN CLAUSES       (APR 1984)tc "I-11 FAR 52.252-6  AUTHORIZED DEVIATIONS IN CLAUSES  (APR 1984)" \l 2
A.
The use in this solicitation or contract of any Federal Acquisition Regulation (48 CFR Chapter 1) clause with an authorized deviation is indicated by the addition of "(DEVIATION)" after the date of the clause.

B.
The use in this solicitation or contract of any NASA FAR Supplement (48 CFR Chapter 18) clause with an authorized deviation is indicated by the addition of "(DEVIATION)" after the name of the regulation.

ARTICLE I-7
NFS 1852.204-75  SECURITY CLASSIFICATION REQUIREMENTS (SEP 1989)
Performance under this contract will involve access to and/or generation of classified information, work in a security area, or both, up to the level of a facility clearance equal to the highest classification stated on the Contract Security Classification Specification (DD Form 254, attachment J-10) attached to this solicitation.  See Federal Acquisition Regulation clause 52.204-2 in this contract and DD Form 254, Contract Security Classification Specification, located in section J as an attachment to this contract.

ARTICLE I-8
NFS 1852.204-76 SECURITY REQUIREMENTS FOR UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY RESOURCES (JUL 2002)

(a) The Contractor shall comply with the security requirements outlined in NASA Policy Directive (NPD) 2810.1, Security of Information Technology, and NASA Procedures and Guidelines (NPG) 2810.1, Security of Information Technology. These policies apply to all IT systems and networks under NASA's purview operated by or on behalf of the Federal Government, regardless of location.
(a) The Contractor shall be responsible for Information Technology security for all systems connected to a NASA network or operated by the Contractor for NASA, regardless of location. This clause is applicable to all or any part of the contract that includes information technology resources or services in which the Contractor must have physical or electronic access to NASA’s sensitive information contained in unclassified systems that directly support the mission of the Agency. This includes information technology, hardware, software, and the management, operation, maintenance, programming, and system administration of computer systems, networks, and telecommunications systems. Examples of tasks that require security provisions include: 

(1) Computer control of spacecraft, satellites, or aircraft or their payloads;

(2) Acquisition, transmission or analysis of data owned by NASA with significant replacement cost should the contractor’s copy be corrupted; and

(3) Access to NASA networks or computers at a level beyond that granted the general public, e.g. bypassing a firewall.

(b) The Contractor shall provide, implement, and maintain an IT Security Plan. This plan shall describe the processes and procedures that will be followed to ensure appropriate security of IT resources that are developed, processed, or used under this contract. The plan shall describe those parts of the contract to which this clause applies. The contractor’s IT Security Plan shall be compliant with Federal laws that include, but are not limited to, the Computer Security Act of 1987 (40 U.S.C. 1441 et seq.) and the Government Information Security Reform Act of 2000. The plan shall meet IT security requirements in accordance with Federal and NASA policies and procedures that include, but are not limited to: 

(1) OMB Circular A-130, Management of Federal Information Resources, Appendix III, Security of Federal Automated

Information Resources; 

(2) NASA Procedures and Guidelines (NPG) 2810.1, Security of Information Technology; and 

(3) Chapter 3 of NPG 1620.1, NASA Security Procedures and Guidelines.

(c) Within ____days after contract award, the contractor shall submit for NASA approval an IT Security Plan. This plan must be consistent with and further detail the approach contained in the offeror's proposal or sealed bid that resulted in the award of this contract and in compliance with the requirements stated in this clause. The plan, as approved by the Contracting Officer, shall be incorporated into the contract as a compliance document.

(d)(1) Contractor personnel requiring privileged access or limited privileged access to systems operated by the Contractor for NASA or interconnected to a NASA network shall be screened at an appropriate level in accordance with NPG 2810.1, Section 4.5; NPG 1620.1, Chapter 3; and paragraph (d)(2) of this clause. Those Contractor personnel with non-privileged access do not require personnel screening. NASA shall provide screening using standard personnel screening National Agency Check (NAC) forms listed in paragraph (d)(3) of this clause, unless contractor screening in accordance with paragraph (d)(4) is approved. The Contractor shall submit the required forms to the NASA Center Chief of Security (CCS) within fourteen (14) days after contract award or assignment of an individual to a position requiring screening. The forms may be obtained from the CCS. At the option of the government, interim access may be granted pending completion of the NAC. 

(2) Guidance for selecting the appropriate level of screening is based on the risk of adverse impact to NASA missions. NASA defines three levels of risk for which screening is required (IT-1 has the highest level of risk):

(i) IT-1 -- Individuals having privileged access or limited privileged access to systems whose misuse can cause very serious adverse impact to NASA missions. These systems include, for example, those that can transmit commands directly modifying the behavior of spacecraft, satellites or aircraft.

(ii) IT-2 -- Individuals having privileged access or limited privileged access to systems whose misuse can cause serious adverse impact to NASA missions. These systems include, for example, those that can transmit commands directly modifying the behavior of payloads on spacecraft, satellites or aircraft; and those that contain the primary copy of "level 1" data whose cost to replace exceeds one million dollars.

(iii) IT-3 -- Individuals having privileged access or limited privileged access to systems whose misuse can cause significant adverse impact to NASA missions. These systems include, for example, those that interconnect with a NASA network in a way that exceeds access by the general public, such as bypassing firewalls; and systems operated by the contractor for NASA whose function or data has substantial cost to replace, even if these systems are not interconnected with a NASA network.

(3) Screening for individuals shall employ forms appropriate for the level of risk as follows:

(i) IT-1: Fingerprint Card (FC) 258 and Standard Form (SF) 85P, Questionnaire for Public Trust Positions; 

(ii) IT-2: FC 258 and SF 85, Questionnaire for Non-Sensitive Positions; and

(iii) IT-3: NASA Form 531, Name Check, and FC 258.

(4) The Contracting Officer may allow the Contractor to conduct its own screening of individuals requiring privileged access or limited privileged access provided the Contractor can demonstrate that the procedures used by the Contractor are equivalent to NASA's personnel screening procedures. As used here, equivalent includes a check for criminal history, as would be conducted by NASA, and completion of a questionnaire covering the same information as would be required by NASA.

(5) Screening of contractor personnel may be waived by the Contracting Officer for those individuals who have proof of

--

      (i) Current or recent national security clearances (within last three years);

            (ii) Screening conducted by NASA within last three years; or

            (iii) Screening conducted by the Contractor, within last three years, that is equivalent to the NASA personnel screening procedures as approved by the Contracting Officer under paragraph (d)(4) of this clause.

(e) The Contractor shall ensure that its employees, in performance of the contract, receive annual IT security training in NASA IT Security policies, procedures, computer ethics, and best practices in accordance with NPG 2810.1, Section 4.3 requirements. The contractor may use web-based training available from NASA to meet this requirement.

(f) The Contractor shall afford NASA, including the Office of Inspector General, access to the Contractor’s and subcontractors’ facilities, installations, operations, documentation, databases and personnel used in performance of the contract. Access shall be provided to the extent required to carry out a program of IT inspection, investigation and audit to safeguard against threats and hazards to the integrity, availability and confidentiality of NASA data or to the function of computer systems operated on behalf of NASA, and to preserve evidence of computer crime.

(g) The Contractor shall incorporate the substance of this clause in all subcontracts that meet the conditions in paragraph (a) of this clause. (MOD 140)

(End of clause)

� LINK Excel.Sheet.8 "\\\\kscres001\\f033\\Share_fv\\Contracting Office\\Wilkinson\\Mods-CCRs\\CCR 01-16\\MOD 140.xls" Sheet1!R1C1:R46C6 \a \p ���





� LINK Excel.Sheet.8 "\\\\kscres001\\f033\\Share_fv\\Contracting Office\\Wilkinson\\Mods-CCRs\\CCR 01-16\\MOD 140.xls" Sheet1!R47C1:R96C6 \a \p ���





� LINK Excel.Sheet.8 "\\\\kscres001\\f033\\Share_fv\\Contracting Office\\Wilkinson\\Mods-CCRs\\CCR 01-16\\MOD 140.xls" Sheet1!R97C1:R147C6 \a \p ���








[image: image4.wmf]Contract Period

Estimated Cost

Available Award Fee*

Contract Value

Option 2B

  (10/1/03-9/30/08)

$0

$0

$0

Option 3BA

  (10/01/03-09/30/04)

$2,322,030

$185,762

$2,507,792

Option 3BB

  (10/01/04-09/30/05)

$2,391,149

$191,292

$2,582,441

  (10/01/05-09/30/06)

$2,477,883

$198,231

$2,676,114

Total Option 3BB

$4,869,032

$389,523

$5,258,555

Option 3BC

  (10/01/06-09/30/07)

$2,539,810

$203,185

$2,742,995

  (10/01/07-09/30/08)

$2,621,598

$209,728

$2,831,326

Total Option 3BC

$5,161,408

$412,913

$5,574,321

Option 4BA

  (10/01/03-09/30/04)

$775,654

$62,052

$837,706

Option 4BB

  (10/01/04-09/30/05)

$775,654

$62,053

$837,707

  (10/01/05-09/30/06)

$775,653

$62,052

$837,705

Total Option 4BB

$1,551,307

$124,105

$1,675,412

Option 4BC

  (10/01/06-09/30/07)

$775,654

$62,053

$837,707

  (10/01/07-09/30/08)

$775,654

$62,052

$837,706

Total Option 4BC

$1,551,308

$124,105

$1,675,413

Option 5BA

  (10/01/03-09/30/04)

$321,092

$25,687

$346,779

Option 5BB

  (10/01/04-09/30/05)

$331,342

$26,507

$357,849

  (10/01/05-09/30/06)

$331,781

$26,542

$358,323

Total Option 5BB

$663,123

$53,049

$716,172

Option 5BC

  (10/01/06-09/30/07)

$332,204

$26,576

$358,780

  (10/01/07-09/30/08)

$341,511

$27,321

$368,832

Total Option 5BC

$673,715

$53,897

$727,612

TOTAL CONTRACT

VALUE INC. OPTIONS

$2,582,798,809

$150,781,384

$2,733,580,193

*Earned fees for past periods plus the available fees for future periods.

Exercised options are moved above the Total Contract Value Line.

ARTICLE B-3                                      

CONTRACT VALUE

Option Period 1 OCT 03-SEP 08 (Con't

)

[image: image5.wmf]The contract value is summarized below:

Contract Period

Estimated Cost

Available Award Fee*

Contract Value

Phase-In Period

  (Sept. 1998)

$1,113,486

$1,113,486

Basic Period Thru Mod 140

(10/01/98-09/30/00)

$397,214,790

$23,373,346

$420,588,136

Neg. Cost Overrun

$9,200,000

$0

$9,200,000

Mod No. 

$0

$0

$0

Total FY99-FY00

$406,414,790

$23,373,346

$429,788,136

(10/01/00-09/30/01)

$216,146,941

$12,993,440

$229,140,381

Neg. Cost Overrun

$18,804,377

$0

$18,804,377

Mod No. 

$0

$0

$0

Total FY01

$234,951,318

$12,993,440

$247,944,758

(10/01/01-09/30/02)

$228,283,850

$14,669,340

$242,953,190

Neg. Cost Overrun

$19,865,904

$0

$19,865,904

Mod No. 140

$0

$0

Total FY02

$248,149,754

$14,669,340

$262,819,094

(10/01/02-09/30/03)

$243,295,398

$16,106,930

$259,402,328

Neg. Cost Overrun

$22,426,471

$0

$22,426,471

Mod No. 140

$0

$0

$0

Total FY03

$265,721,869

$16,106,930

$281,828,799

Option 2A

 (10/01/01-9/30/03)

$0

$0

$0

Option 3AA

 (10/01/99-9/30/00)

$2,065,721

$165,258

$2,230,979

Option 3AB

(10/01/00-9/30/01)

$2,196,342

$175,708

$2,372,050

(10/01/00-9/30/02)

$2,196,342

$175,708

$2,372,050

(10/01/00-9/30/03)

$2,196,341

$175,707

$2,372,048

Total Option 3AB

$6,589,025

$527,123

$7,116,148

Option 4A

 (01/01/02-9/30/03)

$0

$0

$0

ARTICLE B-3                                     

 CONTRACT VALUE

Basic Period Sep 98-30Sep 03

[image: image6.wmf]Contract Period

Estimated Cost

Available Award Fee*

Contract Value

Option 2B

  (10/1/03-9/30/08)

$0

$0

$0

Option 3BA

  (10/01/03-09/30/04)

$2,322,030

$185,762

$2,507,792

Option 3BB

  (10/01/04-09/30/05)

$2,391,149

$191,292

$2,582,441

  (10/01/05-09/30/06)

$2,477,883

$198,231

$2,676,114

Total Option 3BB

$4,869,032

$389,523

$5,258,555

Option 3BC

  (10/01/06-09/30/07)

$2,539,810

$203,185

$2,742,995

  (10/01/07-09/30/08)

$2,621,598

$209,728

$2,831,326

Total Option 3BC

$5,161,408

$412,913

$5,574,321

Option 4BA

  (10/01/03-09/30/04)

$775,654

$62,052

$837,706

Option 4BB

  (10/01/04-09/30/05)

$775,654

$62,053

$837,707

  (10/01/05-09/30/06)

$775,653

$62,052

$837,705

Total Option 4BB

$1,551,307

$124,105

$1,675,412

Option 4BC

  (10/01/06-09/30/07)

$775,654

$62,053

$837,707

  (10/01/07-09/30/08)

$775,654

$62,052

$837,706

Total Option 4BC

$1,551,308

$124,105

$1,675,413

Option 5BA

  (10/01/03-09/30/04)

$321,092

$25,687

$346,779

Option 5BB

  (10/01/04-09/30/05)

$331,342

$26,507

$357,849

  (10/01/05-09/30/06)

$331,781

$26,542

$358,323

Total Option 5BB

$663,123

$53,049

$716,172

Option 5BC

  (10/01/06-09/30/07)

$332,204

$26,576

$358,780

  (10/01/07-09/30/08)

$341,511

$27,321

$368,832

Total Option 5BC

$673,715

$53,897

$727,612

TOTAL CONTRACT

VALUE INC. OPTIONS

$2,582,798,809

$150,781,384

$2,733,580,193

*Earned fees for past periods plus the available fees for future periods.

Exercised options are moved above the Total Contract Value Line.

ARTICLE B-3                                      

CONTRACT VALUE

Option Period 1 OCT 03-SEP 08 (Con't

)

_1099203082.unknown

_1099203083.unknown

_1098070119.xls
Sheet1

		BASIC PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE						Available Award Fee Through Previous Mods		Total Award Fee For Mod 136		Adjusted Available Award Fee		Earned Award Fee		Award Fee Score and Mod		Award Fee Score

		10/01/98		03/31/99				$7,751,315				$7,751,315		$6,201,701		80% Mod 15		15

		04/01/99		09/30/99				$6,103,304				$6,103,304		$4,910,222		80% Mod 36		36

		10/01/99		03/31/00				$7,856,460				$7,856,460		$6,756,375		86% Mod 57		57

		04/01/00		09/30/00				$6,476,529				$6,476,529		$5,505,049		85% Mod 75		75

		10/01/00		03/31/01				$7,583,762				$7,583,762		$6,750,060		89% Mod 99

		04/01/01		09/30/01				$6,921,803				$6,921,803		$6,243,380		91%Mod118

		10/01/01		03/31/02				$5,305,928				$5,305,928		$4,828,887		91%Mod127

		04/01/02		09/30/02				$9,840,871				$9,840,871

		10/01/02		03/31/03				$8,065,355				$8,065,355

		04/01/03		09/30/03				$8,041,573				$8,041,573

		BASIC SUBTOTAL						$73,946,900		$0		$73,946,900

		OPTION PERIOD

		10/01/03		03/31/04				$8,062,403		$12,965		$8,075,368

		04/01/04		09/30/04				$8,059,750		$12,950		$8,072,700

		10/01/04		03/31/05				$8,147,593		$13,612		$8,161,205

		04/01/05		09/30/05				$8,146,568		$13,674		$8,160,242

		10/01/05		03/31/06				$8,265,949		$14,374		$8,280,323

		04/01/06		09/30/06				$8,265,548		$14,440		$8,279,988

		10/01/06		03/31/07				$8,432,902		$15,185		$8,448,087

		04/01/07		09/30/07				$8,430,145		$15,255		$8,445,400

		10/01/07		03/31/08				$8,629,003		$16,136		$8,645,139

		04/01/08		09/30/08				$8,628,513		$16,122		$8,644,635

		OPTION SUBTOTAL						$83,068,374		$144,713		$83,213,087

		GRAND TOTAL						$157,015,274		$144,713		$157,159,987





Sheet2

		





Sheet3

		






_1099203081.unknown

